
Salem St. (2-2) -vs- Wellesley (1-0)
3/16/2026 at Clermont, FL (Legends Way)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: L. Seyller (1-0)
Loss: Charlie Benesh (0-1)
HBP: J. Colgan
PB: None
 
Start: 10:00 AM   Time: 1:34   Attendance: 85   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Salem St. 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 6 1
Wellesley 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 3 9 3

Salem St. 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Allison Frost cf 2 0 1 0 1 1 0
Samantha Gaona- Sullivan ss 4 1 1 0 0 0 3
Tara Perryman dp 4 0 0 0 0 0 1
Alanis Toledano 1b 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
    Isabelle Besser pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Abigail LaClair c 3 0 2 1 1 0 0
    Kianny Mirabal-Nunez pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Paige Souza 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Giana Johanson 3b 3 0 1 0 1 0 3
Abby Richardson lf 1 1 0 0 0 0 3
    Katie Sullivan ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alaina Giuliano rf 1 0 0 0 2 1 0
Charlie Benesh p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25 2 6 1 6 2 12

SH: Allison Frost (1); Abby Richardson (1)
HBP: Paige Souza (1); Abby Richardson (1)
E: Abigail LaClair (1)

Wellesley 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
A. Mulhern rf 4 1 4 0 0 0 0
A. Delgado ss 1 1 0 0 2 0 0
B. Awad cf 4 0 3 2 0 0 0
J. Colgan p 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
    L. Seyller p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E. Gaunce 1b 3 0 0 0 0 0 4
A. Rodriguez c 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
D. Borrison 3b 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
G. Jones 2b 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
S. Fredericks lf/pr 2 1 0 0 0 0 1
    S. Wicker ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
B. Hassett dp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 3 9 3 3 2 6

2B: S. Wicker (1)
SH: A. Delgado (1)
SB: A. Mulhern (1); A. Delgado (1)
CS: A. Mulhern (1)
E: A. Delgado (2); D. Borrison (1)

Salem St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Charlie Benesh (L, 0-1) 6.0 9 3 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 26 30 3 12 94
Totals 9 3 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 26 30 3 12 94

Wellesley IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
J. Colgan 6.2 6 2 0 6 2 0 0 2 0 24 34 4 12 109
L. Seyller (W, 1-0) 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 5
Totals 6 2 0 6 2 0 0 2 0 25 35 4 13 114



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

Salem St. - Top of 1st SAL WEL
Allison Frost walked (3-2 FSBBBB). 0 0
Samantha Gaona- Sullivan reached first on a throwing error by ss (0-2 FK); Allison Frost advanced to
second. 0 0
Tara Perryman reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BFKB); Samantha Gaona- Sullivan advanced to second;
Allison Frost out at third 3b unassisted. 0 0
Alanis Toledano walked (3-2 KBFFFFBBB); Tara Perryman advanced to second; Samantha Gaona- Sullivan
advanced to third. 0 0
Abigail LaClair reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop, RBI (1-0 B); Alanis Toledano advanced to second;
Tara Perryman out at third ss to 3b; Samantha Gaona- Sullivan scored, unearned. 1 0
Paige Souza grounded out to p (1-0 B). 1 0

Wellesley - Bottom of 1st SAL WEL
A. Mulhern singled through the left side (0-0). 1 0
A. Mulhern stole second. 1 0
A. Delgado walked (3-2 FFBFBBFFB). 1 0
B. Awad lined out to ss (1-1 BS). 1 0
J. Colgan lined out to ss (0-0). 1 0
E. Gaunce grounded out to 2b (2-2 BFKFB). 1 0

Salem St. - Top of 2nd SAL WEL
Giana Johanson singled to shortstop (0-0). 1 0
Abby Richardson out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Giana Johanson advanced to second. 1 0
Alaina Giuliano walked (3-2 KFBFFBBB). 1 0
Allison Frost struck out looking (2-2 BBFFFK). 1 0
Samantha Gaona- Sullivan reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (3-2 KBFBB); Alaina Giuliano out at
second ss to 2b. 1 0

Wellesley - Bottom of 2nd SAL WEL
A. Rodriguez grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 0
D. Borrison grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 0
G. Jones walked (3-1 KBBBB). 1 0
S. Fredericks flied out to lf (0-2 FF). 1 0

Salem St. - Top of 3rd SAL WEL
Tara Perryman grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 0
Alanis Toledano grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 0
Abigail LaClair singled to third base (0-0). 1 0
Paige Souza hit by pitch (3-1 BBKH); Abigail LaClair advanced to second. 1 0
Kianny Mirabal-Nunez pinch ran for Abigail LaClair. 1 0
Giana Johanson reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (0-0); Paige Souza advanced to second; Kianny
Mirabal-Nunez out at third ss unassisted, interference. 1 0

Wellesley - Bottom of 3rd SAL WEL
Abigail LaClair to c for Kianny Mirabal-Nunez. 1 0
A. Mulhern singled through the left side (0-0). 1 0
A. Delgado reached first on a throwing error by c, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); A. Mulhern advanced to third on the
throw. 1 0
A. Delgado stole second. 1 0
B. Awad singled through the left side, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (2-0 BB); A. Delgado advanced
to third; A. Mulhern scored, unearned. 1 1
J. Colgan grounded out to 1b unassisted, RBI (0-1 K); B. Awad advanced to third; A. Delgado scored. 1 2
E. Gaunce reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher (0-0); B. Awad out at home p to c. 1 2
A. Rodriguez grounded out to p (1-0 B). 1 2



 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

Salem St. - Top of 4th SAL WEL
Abby Richardson hit by pitch (1-0 H). 1 2
Alaina Giuliano walked (3-2 BBKFBFFB); Abby Richardson advanced to second. 1 2
Allison Frost out at first 3b to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1 K); Alaina Giuliano advanced to second; Abby Richardson
advanced to third. 1 2
Samantha Gaona- Sullivan singled, bunt (0-0); Alaina Giuliano out at third c to 3b to 2b to ss; Abby
Richardson scored, advanced on an error by ss, unearned. 2 2
Tara Perryman grounded out to 2b (2-1 KBB). 2 2

Wellesley - Bottom of 4th SAL WEL
D. Borrison grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 2
G. Jones grounded out to 3b (2-2 BFBF). 2 2
S. Fredericks grounded out to p (0-1 K). 2 2

Salem St. - Top of 5th SAL WEL
Alanis Toledano popped up to ss (1-2 BKKF). 2 2
Abigail LaClair walked (3-1 BFBBB). 2 2
Paige Souza flied out to cf (0-1 K). 2 2
Giana Johanson popped up to 2b (0-0). 2 2

Wellesley - Bottom of 5th SAL WEL
A. Mulhern singled to third base (1-2 FBF). 2 2
A. Mulhern out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 2 2
A. Delgado grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 2 2
B. Awad singled to shortstop (3-2 KBBFB). 2 2
J. Colgan singled to second base (0-0); B. Awad advanced to second. 2 2
E. Gaunce grounded out to p (1-1 BK). 2 2

Salem St. - Top of 6th SAL WEL
Katie Sullivan pinch hit for Abby Richardson. 2 2
Katie Sullivan grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 2
Alaina Giuliano struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFS). 2 2
Allison Frost singled up the middle (0-0). 2 2
Samantha Gaona- Sullivan out on batter's interference (1-1 BS). 2 2

Wellesley - Bottom of 6th SAL WEL
Abby Richardson to lf for Katie Sullivan. 2 2
A. Rodriguez struck out swinging (2-2 FBKBS). 2 2
D. Borrison struck out swinging (2-2 SKBBFS). 2 2
G. Jones grounded out to 3b (1-2 FKB). 2 2

Salem St. - Top of 7th SAL WEL
Tara Perryman flied out to rf (0-1 F). 2 2
Alanis Toledano singled to right field (0-0). 2 2
Isabelle Besser pinch ran for Alanis Toledano. 2 2
Abigail LaClair singled to third base (1-0 B); Isabelle Besser advanced to second. 2 2
Paige Souza reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher, advanced to second on the throw (1-1 KB); Abigail
LaClair advanced to second, advanced to third on a throwing error by 3b; Isabelle Besser out at third p to
3b. 2 2
Giana Johanson walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 2
L. Seyller to p for J. Colgan. 2 2
Abby Richardson reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher (0-2 KKFF); Giana Johanson advanced to second;
Paige Souza advanced to third; Abigail LaClair out at home p to c. 2 2



 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Wellesley - Bottom of 7th SAL WEL
Alanis Toledano to 1b for Isabelle Besser. 2 2
S. Wicker pinch hit for S. Fredericks. 2 2
S. Wicker doubled to right field (0-1 K). 2 2
S. Fredericks pinch ran for S. Wicker. 2 2
A. Mulhern singled up the middle, advanced to second on the throw (0-0); S. Fredericks advanced to third. 2 2
A. Delgado walked (3-1 FBBBB). 2 2
B. Awad singled to left field, RBI (2-1 KBB); A. Delgado advanced to second; A. Mulhern advanced to third;
S. Fredericks scored. 2 3


